
 

ENROLLED HOUSE 

BILL NO. 2096 By: Sweeden of the House 

 

    and 

 

  Gumm of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 

An Act relating to sunset; amending 74 O.S. 2001, 

Section 3905, which relates to the 2004 omnibus 

sunset list; modifying termination date; deleting 

entity from the list; amending 74 O.S. 2001, Section 

3001, which relates to the State Use Committee; 

removing Committee from the provisions of the 

Oklahoma Sunset Law; amending 74 O.S. 2001, Section 

3907, which relates to the 2006 omnibus sunset list; 

deleting State Use Committee from the list; and 

updating names of agencies and statutory cites. 

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3905, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3905.  The following statutory entities and their 

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 2004 2010, and all powers, 

duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 

 

1.  State Board of Registration for Professional Engineers and 

Land Surveyors as created by Section 475.3 of Title 59 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

2.  Oklahoma Accountancy Board as created by Section 15.2 of 

Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

3.  The Board of Governors of the Licensed Architects and 

Landscape Architects of Oklahoma as created by Section 46.4 of Title 

59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

4.  Oklahoma State Funeral Board of Embalmers and Funeral 

Directors as created by Section 396 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; 

 

5.  Long-Term Care Facility Advisory Board as created by Section 

1-1923 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

6.  Eldercare Program Advisory Committee as created by Section 

1-111.1 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

7.  Commission on Marginally Producing Oil and Gas Wells as 

created by Section 700 of Title 52 of the Oklahoma Statutes; and 
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8. 7.  Minority Teacher Recruitment Advisory Committee as 

created by Section 6-129.1 of Title 70 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3001, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3001.  A.  There is hereby re-created, to continue until 

July 1, 2006, in accordance with the provisions of the Oklahoma 

Sunset Law, Section 3901 et seq. of this title, created in the 

Department of Central Services a committee to be known as the "State 

Use Committee".  The Committee shall consist of five (5) members and 

one nonvoting member as follows: 

 

1.  A private citizen conversant with the employment needs of 

people with severe disabilities who shall be appointed by and serve 

at the pleasure of the Governor to act as an advocate for the 

employment needs of people with severe disabilities; 

 

2.  The Director of the Department of Central Services or 

designee; 

 

3.  The Director of Visual Services, or designee; 

 

4.  The past president of Oklahoma Community-Based Providers or 

designee to serve for a one-year period, who may be reappointed by 

the succeeding president; 

 

5.  An individual or a parent or guardian of an individual with 

severe disabilities who participates in vocational programming 

through a sheltered environment facility, to be selected by the 

Committee; and 

 

6.  As a nonvoting member, a person employed by the Department 

of Central Services as a contracting officer in the purchasing 

division, appointed by the State Purchasing Director with the advice 

of the Committee and designated specifically to solicit, develop, 

and negotiate contracts with agencies and individuals. 

 

B.  The Committee shall elect from among its membership a Chair 

and a Vice Chair who shall both serve for a period of one year. 

 

C.  The four private citizens on the Committee shall serve for a 

period of two (2) years and may be reappointed by the appointing 

authority.  Any private citizen appointed pursuant to this section 

to fill a vacancy occurring prior to the expiration of the term for 

which the predecessor was appointed shall be appointed only for the 

remainder of the term. 

 

D.  Any member of the Committee shall be prohibited from voting 

on any issue in which the member has an interest. 

 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 2001, Section 3907, is 

amended to read as follows: 

 

Section 3907.  The following statutory entities and their 

successors shall be terminated on July 1, 2006, and all powers, 

duties and functions shall be abolished one (1) year thereafter: 
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1.  Board of Examiners for Speech Speech-Language Pathology and 

Audiology as created by Section 1607 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; 

 

2.  State Board of Veterinary Medical Examiners as created by 

Section 698.3 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

3.  Board of Tests for Alcohol and Drug Influence as created by 

Section 759 of Title 47 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

4.  State Anatomical Board as created by Section 91 of Title 63 

of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

5.  Oklahoma State Board of Examiners for Nursing Home 

Administrators as created by Section 330.52 of Title 63 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

6.  Oklahoma Peanut Commission as created by Section 1103 18-52 

of Title 2 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

7.  Sheep and Wool Utilization, Research and Market Development 

Commission as created by Section 1502 18-181 of Title 2 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

8.  Oklahoma Wheat Utilization, Research and Market Development 

Commission as created by Section 1022 18-301 of Title 2 of the 

Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

9.  State Use Committee as created by Section 3001 of this 

title; 

 

10.  Board of Examiners in Optometry as created by Section 582 

of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

11. 10.  State Capitol Preservation Commission as created by 

Section 4102 of this title; 

 

12. 11.  Commission on County Government Personnel Education and 

Training as created by Section 130.1 of Title 19 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; 

 

13. 12.  Oklahoma Climatological Survey as created by Section 

245 of this title; 

 

14. 13.  The State Board of Licensed Social Workers as created 

by Section 1253 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

15. 14.  Child Death Review Board as created by Section 1150.2 

of Title 10 of the Oklahoma Statutes; 

 

16. 15.  State Agency Review Committee as created by Section 

7005 of this title; 

 

17. 16.  The Wellness Council as created by Section 1382 of this 

title; 

 

18. 17.  Oklahoma Liquefied Petroleum Gas Research, Marketing 

and Safety Commission as created by Section 420.22 of Title 52 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes; and 
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19. 18.  Board of Chiropractic Examiners as created by Section 

161.4 of Title 59 of the Oklahoma Statutes. 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 7th day of April, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the House 

 of Representatives 

 

 

 

 

 

Passed the Senate the 24th day of March, 2004. 

 

 

 

 

  

Presiding Officer of the Senate 

 

 

 

 

 

 


